

No. 20-1650

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLOS CONCEPCION,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
RESPONDENT.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

J. MARTIN RICHEY  
FIRST ASSISTANT FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
*51 Sleeper Street, 5th Floor  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 223-8061*

LISA S. BLATT  
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN N. HAZELWOOD  
ALEX C. USSIA  
DANIELLE J. SOCHACZEWSKI  
AARON Z. ROPER  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
lmcloud@wc.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A.    Statutory Background .....	6
B.    Procedural History .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    Courts Are Not Prohibited from Considering Current Facts and Law When Deciding Whether to Impose a Reduced Sentence Under Section 404(b) .....	17
A.    The Text of the First Step Act Does Not Prohibit Consideration of Current Facts and Law .....	17
B.    The First Step Act’s History and Statutory Design Confirm that Current Facts and Law Can Be Considered .....	25
C.    Established Principles of Sentencing Law and Judicial Decisionmaking Support Allowing Consideration of Current Facts and Law .....	30
D.    The Rule of Lenity Supports Mr. Concepcion’s Interpretation of Section 404(b) .....	33
II.   Arguments Against Consideration of Current Facts and Law When Deciding Whether to Impose a Reduced Sentence Are Meritless .....	34
A.    The First Circuit’s Two-Step Approach Is Inconsistent with the Statutory Text.....	35
B.    The First Circuit’s Approach Would Produce Arbitrary and Unpredictable Outcomes.....	40
C. <i>Dillon</i> Does Not Support Limiting District Courts’ Authority Under Section 404(b) .....	43

IV

III.	Whether Consideration of Current Facts and Law Is Mandatory or Permissive, Vacatur Is Required.....	45
	CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Beazer v. United States</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2019).....	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	33
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) .....	42
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	34
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010) .....	16, 35, 43, 44
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	19, 21, 30
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Tax'n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	33, 42, 43
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	21
<i>Holquin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020) .....	46
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) .....	33, 42
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	11
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> , 962 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	33
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	45
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	42
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....	32
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016) .....	28
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	20
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013) .....	30, 31

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	33
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) .....	20
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	19, 46
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013) .....	32
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015) .....	18
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) .....	18
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	34
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 746 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	34
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	27
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 974 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	43
<i>United States v. Bryson</i> , 229 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 168 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , 552 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	43
<i>United States v. Collington</i> , 995 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	23, 26, 44
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	34
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 963 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	39
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 975 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	19, 29

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Fluker</i> , 891 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	32
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , No. 20-7745 (4th Cir.) .....	39
<i>United States v. Garcia-Ortiz</i> , 904 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>United States v. Gee</i> , 843 F. App'x 215 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	39
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	33
<i>United States v. Handa</i> , 122 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 960 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	39
<i>United States v. Hegwood</i> , 934 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	38
<i>United States v. Hogan</i> , 722 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 809 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 881 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Moyhermandez</i> , 5 F.4th 195 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 998 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2021).....	21, 43
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 797 F. App'x 516 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	39
<i>United States v. The Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	33
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 957 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	29



VIII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 861 F.3d 306 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>United States v. Steward</i> , 598 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 962 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	39
<i>United States v. Triestman</i> , 178 F.3d 624 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	44
<i>United States v. Waite</i> , 12 F.4th 204 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>United States v. West</i> , 646 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	31
Statutes:	
1 U.S.C. § 109 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C.	
§ 3551 .....	13, 18
§ 3553 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3582 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3583 .....	19
§ 3661 .....	30
§ 3742 .....	21, 31
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254 .....	1
§ 2255 .....	32
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 .....	6

IX

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010,	
Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3.....	<i>passim</i>
First Step Act of 2018, § 404,	
Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194.....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
164 Cong. Rec. H10363 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018) .....	25
164 Cong. Rec. S7021 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2018).....	28
164 Cong. Rec. S7748 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) .....	26
164 Cong. Rec. S7764 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) .....	26
H. Friendly, <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the</i> <i>Reading of Statutes</i> , in <i>Benchmarks</i> 196 (1967) .....	34
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	29, 44
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	18
United States Sentencing Guidelines	
§ 1B1.10 .....	8, 42
§ 1B1.11 .....	31
§ 3E1.1 (2008) .....	10
§ 4B1.1 .....	9, 37
Suppl. to App. C, amend. 750 (2011).....	7
Suppl. to App. C, amend. 759 (2011).....	7
Suppl. to App. C, amend. 798 (2016).....	11, 27
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>ESP Insider Express</i> <i>Special Edition: First Step Act</i> (Feb. 2019).....	38
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Quick Facts—Career</i> <i>Offenders FY 2020</i> .....	27

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Special Report to Congress: Cocaine &amp; Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (Feb. 1995) .....	6
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	43
